
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Audit Committee
15 December 2014

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Keith Inston (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Christine Mills (Con)

Labour Conservative Independent Member 

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal

Cllr Wendy Thompson Mr Mike Ager
Mr Terry Day

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declaration of interests 

3 Minutes of previous meetings (Pages 1 - 10)
(a) Audit Committee – 22 September 2014

[For approval]

(b) Audit (Monitoring of Audit Investigations) Sub-Committee – 3 
November  2014
For information]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

5 Work Programme 2014/15 (Pages 11 - 12)
[For information]

DECISION/ DISCUSSION ITEMS:

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS AND INSPECTION:

6 Annual Audit Letter (Pages 13 - 24)
[To note the letter from PricewaterhouseCoopers]

RISK MANAGEMENT:

7 Corporate Risk Register and Corporate Assurance Map (Pages 25 - 46)
[To note the latest summary of the Council’s corporate risk register, and the main 
sources of assurance available to show that the risks are being mitigated] 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS:

8 Internal Audit Update - Quarter Two (Pages 47 - 56)
[To note the contents of the latest internal audit update]

9 Payment Transparency (Pages 57 - 60)
[To note the Council’s current position regarding the publication of all its 
expenditure]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3

10 Review of Fraud Related Policies and Procedures (Pages 61 - 82)
[To note the results of the review of the Council’s fraud related policies]

11 Benefits Fraud Sanctions 2013/14 (Pages 83 - 86)
[To note the number of benefit fraud sanctions undertaken during 2013/14]

OTHER GOVERNANCE ISSUES:

12 Budget Update and Review (Pages 87 - 92)
[To consider the Council’s arrangements for ensuring adequate identification and 
management of budget risks and for budget planning and forecasting for future 
years]

13 Annual Governance Statement Update (Pages 93 - 104)
[To note progress made in addressing the key improvement areas identified in the 
2013/14 annual governance action plan]



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Audit Committee
Minutes - 22 September 2014

Attendance

Members of the Audit Committee

Cllr Keith Inston (Chair)
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Dr Mike Hardacre
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Mike Ager
Terry Day

Employees
Peter Farrow Head of Audit
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery
Richard Morgan Senior Audit Manager
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance

External Auditors
Richard Bacon PricewaterhouseCoopers
Richard Vialard PricewaterhouseCoopers

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Christine Mills. 

2 Declaration of interests
Cllr Dr Mike Hardacre declared a personal interest in the items on the agenda for the 
meeting in so far as they relate to the City of Wolverhampton College, the Central 
Learning Partnership Board and Wolverhampton Homes.

3 Minutes of previous meetings
(a) Audit Committee – 14 July 2014

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of the previous meeting held on 14 
July 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 1



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

(b) Audit (Monitoring of Audit Investigations) Sub Committee – 21 July 2014
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 21 July 
2014 be noted.

4 Matters arising
With reference to Minute 6 of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 21 July 2014 
regarding the Internal Audit report on the performance appraisal scheme, Cllr Keith 
Inston reported that he had asked that the plan of improvement in response to the 
Internal Audit review report and recommendations be submitted to the meeting of the 
Sub-Committee on 3 November and that the Cabinet Member for Governance and 
Performance for be requested to attend the meeting.  He also extended an invitation 
to members of the Audit Committee who were not members of the Sub- Committee 
to attend that meeting.

5 Work Programme 2014/15
The Committee received, for information, the work programme for the remainder of 
the 2014/15 municipal year.

6 ISA 260
The External Auditor presented their annual report to the Committee on the audit for 
the year ended 31 March 2014. In doing so they informed the Committee that they 
had completed the majority of their audit work and expected to be able to issue an 
unqualified audit opinion on the Statement of Accounts and Value For Money 
conclusion by 30 September 2014.

Mike Ager, Independent member reported that the report gave the Commi
[...]
counts and there are no uncorrected misstatements.

9 Corporate Risk Register and Assurance Map
The Committee received, for information, a summary of the Council’s risk register 
and a corporate assurance map which detailed where the Council could gain 
assurance that the risks within the register are being mitigated.

Regarding risk reference 7 (safeguarding) Cllr Dr Mike Hardacre reported that 
changes introduced by the Department for Education in the way schools record 
information had not been picked up by the Safeguarding Unit and had been left to 
schools to take on board.  He was not sure about the ownership of this within the 
organisation and suggested that Education and Children and Young People needed 
to liaise so each was aware of what they are doing and also to make sure that 
schools are implementing the Government requirements. Peter Farrow, Head of 
Audit undertook to take that risk back to the ‘risk owner’ to find out why this issue had 
been missed and how it would be picked up in the future.

Keith Ireland, Strategic Director Delivery  reported that the issue of safeguarding had 
been recently discussed within the organisation and that a briefing had been given to 
all Council employees and briefing sessions would also be arranged for all 
councillors.  

Mike Ager, Independent Member welcomed the production of the assurance map.  
He also reported that a lot of the external assurance referred to in the map would 
come from reports.  The Committee would need to decide if it could cope with the 
volume.
 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

Resolved:
1. That the latest summary of the Council’s corporate risk register be noted.

2. That the main sources of assurance available to the Council against its 
corporate risks be noted.

10 The Introduction of Agresso
Further to the request at the last meeting, the Committee received a report on the 
introduction of the Agresso system.

Resolved:
That the update on the introduction of the Agresso system be noted.

11 Internal Audit Charter - Annual Review
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit submitted the internal audit charter for annual review 
and approval.  The charter was a formal document which defined the activity, 
purpose, authority and responsibility of internal audit and its position within the 
Council.  No changes had been made to the document since it was last approved by 
the Committee in September 2013.

Resolved:
That the internal audit charter be approved.

12 Internal Audit Update - Quarter One
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented a report on the progress made against the 
2014/15 audit plan and on recent work that had been completed.

Referring to the FutureWorks programme, Keith Ireland, Strategic Director Delivery 
reported that the Committee should not underestimate the amount that the Audit 
team had done on the Agresso financial system in collaboration with other 
employees across the Council working on the Agresso system.

Resolved:
That the contents of the latest internal audit update as at the end of quarter 
one be noted. 

13 Internal Audit Staffing Arrangements
The Committee received, for information, a report on the staffing position within the 
Internal Audit service.  Peter Farrow, Head of Audit assured the Committee that the 
staffing resources available were sufficient to deliver on the audit plan and that he 
had no concerns regarding staffing numbers.

Keith Ireland, Strategic Director Delivery also informed the Committee that if the 
Council’s external auditors felt that the service was understaffed they would have 
expressed that to him.  He also informed the Committee of the collaborative work 
taking place with Sandwell Council, particularly the sharing of the Head of Audit role 
as well as sharing specialist audit staff.

Members of the Committee reported that the report gave them assurance. They 
asked that the staffing position be reported upon periodically to the Committee. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

In response to a question from Cllr Wendy Thompson, Peter Farrow informed the 
Committee that the work with schools was one of the strongest areas of the Internal 
Audit and that he was keen to maintain the relationship which the internal audit 
service had with schools.

Cllr Wendy Thompson and Cllr Keith Inston both referred to the staffing position 
within Highways and Environmental Health and asked for the same assurance in 
terms of staffing levels. In response Keith Ireland reported that the market for 
engineers was such that the Council could not compete with the salaries on offer in 
the private sector.  He undertook to speak to the Strategic Director for Education and 
Enterprise on the Committee’s concerns.  

14 CIPFA Audit Committee Update
The Committee received for information the latest of the regular briefings issued by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) for audit 
committee members in the public sector.  The latest briefing covered external audit 
quality and independence, government consultation on local authority regulations 
and CIPFA consultation on a new counter fraud code. 

Resolved:
That the contents of the latest CIPFA Audit committee update, issue 14 - 
helping audit committees to be effective be noted.

15 Payment Transparency
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit updated the Committee with the current position 
regarding the Council’s publication of all its expenditure activity since the last 
meeting of the Committee.

Resolved:
That the Council’s position with regards to the publication of all its expenditure 
be noted.

16 Budget Update and Review
Mark Taylor, Assistant Director Finance presented a report bringing to the 
Committee’s attention information about the Council’s finances that had been 
recently reported to the Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) Panel. The report was the 
first of what would be regular updates to the Committee throughout the year on the 
budget and medium term financial strategy.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted. 

17 Independent Review of Process for medium term Financial Strategy and 
Budget
Mark Taylor, Assistant Director Finance submitted a report inviting the Committee to 
review and follow up on recommendations from an independent review process for 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget which had been 
conducted by Eugene Sullivan, CIPFA (HONS).

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

In response to Mike Ager, Independent Member, Mark Taylor undertook to submit a 
follow up report to the Committee on progress in implementing the action plan.

Cllr Wendy Thompson reported that she was wary of all the fees and charges 
changes that the independent review was recommending.

Resolved:
That the recommendations from the independent review and the action plan 
developed to address those recommendations be received and noted.

Page 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Audit (Monitoring of Audit 
Investigations) Sub-Committee
Minutes - 3 November 2014

Attendance

Members of the Sub-Committee

Cllr Keith Inston (Vice Chair in the Chair)
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Mike Ager, Independent Member

Members of the Audit Committee

Cllr Harbans Bagri 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw

Employees
Peter Farrow Head of Audit
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery
Katy Morgan Client Lead Auditor
Richard Morgan Senior Audit Manager
Kevin O'Keefe Chief Legal Officer
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance
Mark Wilkes Client Lead Auditor
Jaji Sheamare Centro Audit Team

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Christine Mills (Chair) and 
Dr Mike Hardacre and Mr Terry Day, Independent Member 

2 Declarations of interests
There were no declarations of interests.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 July 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

5 Internal Audit Report  - Performance Appraisal Scheme
Further to the discussion at the last meeting on 21 July 2014, the Sub Committee 
received an update report on work to improve the performance around the uptake of 
employee performance appraisals.  

Keith Ireland, Managing Director tabled updated figures on appraisals completed per 
directorate and for the West Midlands Pensions Fund as at 31 October 2014.  The 
data showed that there was currently a 64.7% take up.  He reported that it was 
heading in the right direction and acknowledged that there was still work to do, 
including resolving data integrity issues.  Updating of information also appeared to be 
a problem for managers.  The Agresso human resources module would be going live 
in November 2014 and he anticipated that this would help address that aspect of the 
appraisals process. He also informed the Sub Committee that Cllr Paul Sweet, 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Governance had taken a firm interest to see 
that this issue is sorted.

Cllr Paul Sweet was in attendance for this item.  He informed the Sub Committee that 
the latest data was showing a healthier position and he acknowledged that 
appraisals should have been embedded into the organisation a long time ago.  He 
indicated that the actions to address issues highlighted in the review report were 
sensible.  He reported that he wanted to reassure the Sub Committee that through 
his 1 to 1s with Keith Ireland and in his meetings with HR employees, the Executive 
and the Senior Management Team are taking the issue of appraisals seriously. 

During the discussion on the progress being made, Cllr Wendy Thompson asked 
why it had taken the Council so long to get to the current level of take up of 
appraisals
[...]
esentations which PwC may make in
connection with such disclosure and Wolverhampton City Council shall apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Act to such report. If, following consultation with PwC,
Wolverhampton City discloses this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in
full in any copies disclosed.

This document has been prepared only for Wolverhampton City and solely for the purpose and on the terms agreed through our contract with the Audit Commission. We accept no liability

(including for negligence) to anyone else in connection with this document, and it may not be provided to anyone else.

© 2014 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to the UK member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate
legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No:  7

Audit Committee
15 December 2014

Report title Corporate Risk Register and Corporate 
Assurance Map

Cabinet member with
lead responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Accountable director Mark Taylor

Originating service Audit

Accountable employee(s)

Report has been 
considered by

Peter Farrow
Tel
Email

Narinder Phagura
Tel
Email

Strategic Execuitive 
Board

Head of Audit
01902 554460
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Strategic Risk Manager
01902 554580
narinder.phagura@wolverhampton.gov.uk

20 November 2014

Recommendations for noting:
The Committee is asked to note:

1. The latest summary of the Council’s corporate risk register. 

2. The escalation of a risk in respect of employee management (risk 17), to the corporate 
risk register.

3. The main sources of assurance available to the Council against its corporate risks.

[...]
                                           

7

Agresso 
The implementation of Agresso continues to be one of the major focusses of our work, and 
during the second quarter of 2014/15 we undertook the following activities:

 On-going representation on the FutureWorks Board - providing assurance to the Board 
and the Audit Committee at various stages of the programme.

 Working with the Payroll team to undertake and review payroll reconciliations in support 
of the payment of the Council and Wolverhampton Homes payrolls from Agresso.

 Continuing to provide significant internal audit resources to assist the Hub in clearing 
the backlog of invoices for payment.

 Focusing particular attention on the payments processes, specifically where 
arrangements have been made to facilitate payments outside normal processes and in 
monitoring duplicate payments.

 Undertaking a piece of work designed to provide assurance in respect of the benefits 
realisation process.

 Providing extensive and on-going general advice and support in respect of the project.
In addition to the above, we intend to undertake full end to end audit reviews of all key 
systems, in order that we are able to provide assurance in respect of the implementation of 
Agresso.  

The extent of our role in the implementation of Agresso, will in all likelihood impact upon our 
ability to complete a number of planned audits within the current year. However, we will 
continue to review our planned audit capacity in line with the changing risk profile of the 
Council, and audit resource will continue to be targeted towards the higher risk areas.

Managed Audits
Managed audits are the work we do on the Council’s key financial systems and incorporate the 
requirements of the external auditors (PwC), in order that they can place reliance on our work 
and thereby reduce their own year-end testing accordingly. All 2013/14 managed audits work 
was completed to the satisfaction of PwC. The 2014/15 programme of managed aud
[...]
w
Tel
Email

Head of Audit
01902 554460
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Not applicable

Recommendations for noting:
The Committee is asked to note:

The review of the Council’s fraud related policies and procedures:

 Whistleblowing policy and procedure
 Anti-fraud and corruption policy and procedure
 Anti-money laundering policy and procedure
 Raising fraud awareness guide 

Page 61



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 3

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report updates the Committee on the recent review of the Council’s fraud related 
policies. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The fraud related policies were updated, reviewed and approved by the Audit 
Committee in March 2014. This latest review brings their annual review, back in 
line with the scheduled Audit Committee Work Programme.

There have been no significant changes since they were last reviewed, with only 
minor alterations regarding contact details being required.

The documents are as follows:

 Appendix A – Whistleblowing policy and procedure
 Appendix B – Anti-fraud and corruption policy and procedure
 Appendix C – Anti-money laundering policy and procedure
 Appendix D – Raising fraud awareness guide

3.0 Progress, options, discussion, etc.

3.1 These policies and procedures will be reviewed on an annual basis by the Committee.
 
4.0 Financial implications

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
(GE/2611/2014/A)

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
(RB/28112014/R)

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 There are no human resources implications arising from the recommendations in t
[...]
ure
	Appendix D - Raising Fraud Awareness

	11 Benefits Fraud Sanctions 2013/14
	12 Budget Update and Review
	13 Annual Governance Statement Update



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Audit Committee
Minutes - 15 December 2014

Attendance

Members of the Audit Committee

Cllr Keith Inston (Chair)
Cllr Christine Mills (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Mike Ager
Terry Day

Employees
Nick Alderman Chief Accountant
Peter Farrow Head of Audit
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Richard Morgan Senior Audit Manager
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance

External Auditors
Richard Bacon PricewaterhouseCoopers
Sophia Mouyis PricewaterhouseCoopers

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
No apologies for absence were received.

2 Declaration of interests
Cllr Mike Hardacre declared a personal interest in items of the agenda for the 
meeting in so far as they relate to the City of Wolverhampton College, the Central 
Learning Partnership Board and Wolverhampton Homes.

Cllrs Mike Hardacre and Alan Bolshaw and Mr Mike Ager, Independent Member all 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Internal Audit Update - Quarter Two), 
in so far as they are Governors of schools that had been subject to an audit review.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

3 Minutes of previous meetings
(a) Audit Committee – 22 September 2014

Resolved:
That the minutes of previous meeting held on 22 September 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

(b) Audit (Monitoring of Audit Investigations) Sub-Committee – 3 November 
2014
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 3 
November 2014 be noted.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meetings.

5 Work Programme 2014/15
The Committee received, for information, the work programme for the remainder of 
the 2014/15 municipal year.

6 Annual Audit Letter
Richard Bacon from the Council’s auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers’ (PwC) 
presented the annual audit letter which summarised the results of their 2013/14 
audit.

Cllr Wendy Thompson asked PwC whether during the audit they had considered the 
transition with the introduction of the Agresso system; whether they had any 
concerns with it and how they viewed the system was progressing.  She indicated 
that she had concerns that over 3000 invoices were outstanding and the impact this 
was having on those companies who were owed money.  She sought assurance that 
this issue of outstanding invoices would be picked up by the PwC in their audit work 
with the Council. PwC confirmed that the Agresso system had featured in their audit 
work.  The extent of payments recorded in April should be reflected in the Council’s 
accounts.  They had also carried out a high level review of the programme and 
concluded that it was progressing at a level that they would have expected for a 
programme of its size.  Discussion had also taken place with the Council’s senior 
management on how the programme was progressing.  Regarding the backlog of 
invoices PwC reported that it was aware that Council employees were working hard 
to close the backlog.  They would comment further during their audit for 2014/15.  

Resolved:
That the Annual Audit Letter from PwC be noted.

7 Corporate Risk Register and Corporate Assurance Map
The Committee received an update report on the key risks the Council faces, and 
how it could gain assurance that the risks are being mitigated.

Members of the Committee welcomed the report as a considerable improvement on 
the level of information presented to it in previous years

Mr Mike Ager, Independent Member commented that there had been no downward 
movement on the corporate risks during the period August to November 2014.  He 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

asked when the Committee could expect things to improve and would the targets be 
met.  Peter Farrow, Head of Audit informed the Committee that there may be a level 
of cautiousness from the risk owners when scoring their risks and this would  be 
discussed with them, however, these risks remain in key challenging areas.

Cllr Wendy Thompson noted that the Council was taking measures to mitigate the 
risks but that the Looked After Children (LAC) numbers were the highest in the 
Country and not common to other councils.  She also commented on the ‘skills for 
work’ risk, indicating that the position was a sad indictment of what had gone on over 
the years.  She also commented that she acknowledged that there was only a limited 
role Audit Services could play in this area, but it was important that the Council 
continued to monitor these areas.

Dr Mike Hardacre, commenting on the LAC risk reported that Councillors had to 
respect the professional judgement of its Social Workers.  Steps were in place to 
make inroads into the LAC position but the Council had no control over the numbers. 
The Council had to deal with the effects of a child being in its care.

Resolved:
1. That the latest summary of the Council’s corporate risk register be noted.

2. That the escalation of a risk in respect of employee management (risk 17), to 
the corporate risk register be noted.

3. That the main sources of assurance available to the Council against its 
corporate risks be noted.

8 Internal Audit Update - Quarter Two
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented the report on progress made as at 30 
September 2014 (quarter two) against the 2014/15 audit plan and on recent work 
that had been completed.  In doing so he informed the Committee that the extent of 
Audit service’s role in the implementation of Agresso, would in all likelihood impact 
upon its ability to complete the number of planned audits within the current year.  The 
service would continue to review its planned audit capacity in line with the changing 
risks profile of the Council and audit resources would continue to be targeted towards 
the high risk areas. 

In response to Councillor Phil Bateman, it was reported that audit work at Coppice 
Performing Arts School related to advice and support the Service been asked to 
provide. The School accepted the actions suggested in the interim audit review. Audit 
would be revisiting the school to determine whether it had taken on board the advice 
and support offered.  A full audit report would be produced and presented to the 
Audit Committee in due course. 

In response to Cllr Wendy Thompson concerning a backlog of invoices, Kevin 
O’Keefe, Director of Governance reported on arrangements whereby he and the 
Director of Finance met daily to go through outstanding invoices and ensure that this 
information is cascaded down from Strategic Directors to heads of service for them to 
take appropriate action to ensure that invoices are moved along for payment.  This 
process would continue until it becomes embedded within the organisation.  He also 
undertook to asked the Director of Finance to contact Cllr Wendy Thompson direct to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

give her the assurance that business are being paid and the backlog of unpaid 
invoices would not be repeated.

Following on from Cllr Phil Bateman’s comments, Cllr Wendy Thompson requested a 
report to provide the Committee with an awareness of the financial picture of all 
secondary schools.

Cllr Mike Hardacre reiterated comments he had made at previous Audit Committee 
meetings regarding the financial regimes for schools over which local authorities 
have no control and no right of access over schools finances and the failure of the 
Government funding agency in being unable to oversee what is happening in 
schools.  If the local authority cannot gain access to its schools it would end up 
picking up the pieces of a fractured relationship schools have with national 
government. 

Terry Day, Independent Member referred to the ‘Information governance protective 
marking compliance’ audit area and asked whether there was confidence that council 
employees are not emailing information that could put the Council at risk of breach of 
information governance requirements.  Peter Farrow reported that while this could 
not be prevented at the moment if an employee chooses to do this, he was confident 
that following the training that all employees should have undertaken on information 
governance, they should be aware not to do so.   

Kevin O’Keefe, Director of Governance informed the Committee that the Council was 
trialling a piece of software that rather than the employee having to type in the 
protective marking classification, there would be a default of ‘PROTECT’ and the 
option for the employee to amend the classification.  He anticipated that it would be 
in place within the next few months.

Mr Mike Ager, Independent Member also commented that he was concerned that 
there were four ‘Limited’ level assurance reports involving slack local controls. He 
also commented that the Audit team was pressed and the assurance map 
demonstrated that more work was required to show that risks are being mitigated. 
The Head of Audit informed the Committee that the assurance map had been based 
on the work that the Audit Team could deliver, which would be a good level of audit.

PwC added that the number of ‘limited’ assurance reports was something that they 
might review with the Council.  In terms of the resourcing issue, PwC reported that it 
was vital for them that there is a realistic Audit Service.  If the Committee was not 
receiving enough assurance about the Council’s audit work, that would be something 
that PwC would want to discuss. 

Resolved:
1. That the contents of the latest internal audit update as at the end of quarter 

two be noted. 

2. That a report be submitted to a future meeting to give the Committee an 
awareness of the finances of secondary schools within the city.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

9 Payment Transparency
The Committee received an update report the current position with regards to the 
publication of all of the Council’s expenditure.
 
Resolved:

That the current position with regards to the publication of all the Council’s 
expenditure be noted.

10 Review of Fraud Related Policies and Procedures
The Committee received an update on a recent review of the Council’s fraud related 
policies.  No significant changes had been made since they were last received by the 
Committee in March 2014, with only minor alterations being made regarding contact 
details.

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit confirmed that reports on concerns raised under the 
Whistleblowing policy and procedure and their outcomes as necessary would be 
reported to the Audit (Monitoring of Audit Investigations) Sub Committee. 

Resolved:
That the review of the undermentioned Council’s fraud related policies and 
procedures be noted.
 Whistleblowing policy and procedure
 Anti-fraud and corruption policy and procedure
 Anti-money laundering policy and procedure
 Raising fraud awareness guide

11 Benefits Fraud Sanctions 2013/14
The Committee received a report on the number of benefit fraud sanctions 
undertaken during 2013/14. 

Resolved:
That the final position as at 31 March 2014 of the sanction results for the 
Benefit Fraud Investigation Team be noted. 

12 Budget Update and Review
The Committee received an update report on the Council’s finances that referenced 
reports approved by Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) Panel on the Council’s budget 
and medium term financial strategy and revenue budget monitoring 2014/15 as at the 
end of quarter two.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

13 Annual Governance Statement Update
The Committee received a report on progress made in addressing key improvement 
areas identified in the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement action plan. 

Referring to the key improvement area, ‘schools improvement’, Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
asked what percentage of the 28 schools that did not attend a working session to 
review the School Improvement and Governance Strategy, were academies. He also 
commented that the level of non-attendance at the session reflected the risks 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

referred to in other reports on the agenda for the meeting. He also asked how the 
Council could engage with those schools who did not attend the session. Kevin 
O’Keefe, Director of Governance reported that this would be something that the new 
Director of Education would be concentrating on. He also informed the Committee of 
work taking place to re-launch the trading services offer to schools in February 2015.  
This would be one way of getting buy in from schools, including academies, for what 
the Council is trying to achieve in terms of school improvement. 

Resolved:
1. That the progress made in addressing the key improvement areas 

identified in the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement action plan be 
noted.

2. That the Director of Education be requested to attend a meeting of the 
Committee on 9 March 2015 to discuss progress with the issues raised by 
the Committee in relation to schools, and school engagement and risk. 


